1 TABLE OF CONTENTS OF
2 REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
3 KEITH A. MAJORS
4 Great Plains Energy, Incorporated
5 KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
6 FILE NO. ER-2010-0355
7 EXECUTIVE SUMMARy 1
8 TRANSITION COST RECOVERY 2

Annual Months of Months of Total Lag in Flow to
Salarv First Lag Second Lag Months Shareholders
$50,000 21 10 31.1 $ 129,452
Q. How does that example relate to the recovery of transition costs?
A. Employee reductions relating to the acquisition were a significant cost savings,
but the benefits of regulatory lag are not limited to this category of costs. In fact, any cost
reduction that was reflected in rates in the cases immediately prior to the July 14, 2008
acquisition date would flow directly to the shareholders. The first table is the relevant dates
from the rate cases immediately prior to the acquisition and the rate cases since the
acquisition:
Company Effective
Name Case No. Test Year Update Cutoff True-Up Cutoff Date of Rates
Calendar
Aouila ER-2007-0004 2005 June 30, 2006 December 31, 2006 June 14,2007
Calendar
KCP&L ER-2007-029I 2006 March 31, 2007 Seotember 30, 2007 JanuaTV I, 2008
Calendar September 30,
KCP&L ER-2009-0089 2007 2008 No True-Up September I, 2009
KCP&L Calendar September 30,
GMO ER-2009-0090 2007 2008 No True-Up September I, 2009
Calendar
KCP&L ER-2010-0355 2009 June 30, 2010 December 31,2010 Mav4,2011
KCP&L Calendar
GMO ER-2010-0356 2009 June 30, 2010 December 31,2010 June 4,2011
5
Rebuttal Testimony of
Keith A. Majors
f

Keith A. Majors
1 Q. What types of cost reductions, similar to the example, did KCPL experience
2 after the date ofacquisition, July 14, 2008?
3 A. KCPL reduced a myriad of costs due to combining the operations of KCPL and
4 Aquila, Inc.: employee headcounts, employee benefits (such as pensions, OPEBs, medical
5 insurance), payroll tax reductions, redundant utility expenditures and maintenance fleet
6 reductions are a few examples of cost reductions KCPL has experienced, retained and not
7 immediately reflected in rates.
8
9
Q.
A.
What costs were in rates immediately prior to the acquisition?
Immediately prior to the acquisition, KCPL rates were established in Case
10 No. ER-2007-0291 effective January I, 2008. GMO rates were established in Case
II No. ER-2007-0004 effective June 3, 2007. All costs stipulated to, or ordered by the
12 Commission, were in rates from the dates effective until the effective dates of the following
13 cases, which would be September 1, 2009
14 Q. Did the Staff perform an examination of the documented acquisition savings
15 detailed in the synergy savings tracking model created by KCPL as ordered by the